
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling, please ask for 
 

Jack Caine on 033 022 28941 
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

@DemService  

https://www.facebook.com/westernaruntalkwithus 
 

 
Working with Town and Parish Councils 

 

 19 November 2019 
 

A meeting of the Joint Western Arun Area Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at The Regis School (Main Hall), Westloats 

Lane, Bognor Regis, PO21 5LH 
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Your local Councillors 
 

West Sussex County Councillors: 

       
Francis 
Oppler 

Ashvin 
Patel 

David 
Edwards 

Jacky 
Pendleton 

Dawn 
Hall 

Hilary 
Flynn 

Derek 
Whittington 

Bognor Regis 

East 

Bognor Regis 

West & Aldwick 

Bersted Middleton Nyetimber Felpham Fontwell 

 

Arun District Councillors: 
 

        

 

John 
Charles 

Hugh 
Coster 

Paul 
English 

Jane 
Hamilton 

Shirley 
Haywood 

Martin 
Lury 

Matt 
Stanley 

Amanda 
Worne 

Vacancy 

Barnham Aldwick 

West 

Felpham Pagham Middleton Bersted Bognor 

Regis 

Yapton Arundel & 

Walberton 

 

Town and Parish Councillors: 
Aldwick Mrs Lilian Richardson 
Aldingbourne Mr Martin Beaton 
Barnham Mr John Robinson 
Bersted Mr Brian Knight 
Bognor Regis Mr Steve Goodheart 
Clymping Mr Colin Humphris 
Eastergate Mr Chris Allington 
Felpham Mrs Jaine Wild 
Ford Mr Trevor Ford 
Madehurst Mr R H Green 
Middleton Mr David Darling 
Pagham Vacancy 
Slindon Mrs Barbara Brimblecombe 
Walberton Mrs Suzanne Clark 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/westernaruntalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=158
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=161
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=247
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=245
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=253
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=252
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=217
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
http://www.aldwickparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://aldingbourne.arun.gov.uk/
http://barnham.arun.gov.uk/
http://www.bersted-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.bognorregis.gov.uk/
http://www.clymping.org.uk/
http://eastergate.arun.gov.uk/
http://www.felphampc.gov.uk/
http://ford.arun.gov.uk/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/other-meetings/middleton-on-sea-parish-council
http://www.paghamparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.slindonparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.walberton-pc.gov.uk/


Yapton Mr Michael Pickthall 

 

Invite you to come along to the Joint Western Arun Area Committee 

 
Area Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant make 

decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where 

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives. 

 

Agenda 
 

 1.   Welcome  
 

 2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
 3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Western 
Arun Area Committee held on 19 June 2019 (cream paper). 

 
 4.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

 5.   'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes)  
 

  Members of the Public have the oppurtuinty to ask questions of 

their elected representatives. 
 

The Committee would encourage members of the public 
to submit their questions at least 3 days in advance of 
the meeting to allow for more substantive answers to be 

given. Please contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via 
email at Jack.Caine@Westsussex.gov.uk 

 
 6.   Community Policing Update (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

  A local Sussex Police representative will be in attendance to 
update Members on Community Policing issues and answer 

questions. 
 
Latest crime statistics are to follow Details of reported crime 

can be found at: https://www.police.uk/ 
 

 7.   Bognor Regis to Littlehampton - A259 - Feasibility study 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

Page 2

http://www.yaptonpc.gov.uk/


 

 8.   Highways and Transport Subgroup notes  
 

  The Committee is asked to recieve the notes of the Highways 

and Transport subgroup and consider any recommendations 
from the last meeting that took place on 22 October. 

 
 9.   Traffic Regulation Order Prioritising (WA03(19/20)) 

(Pages 13 - 18) 
 

  Report by Executive Director Economy, Infrastructure & 

Environment. 
 
The County Council Members of the Committee are asked to 

consider the TROs and prioritise the top two for progression. 
 

 10.   Community Initiative Funding (WA04(19/20)) (Pages 19 - 
52) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The report summarises Community Initiative Funding 
Applications submitted vie the West Sussex Crowd. The 

Committee is invite to consider the applications and pledge 
funding as appropriate. 
 

 11.   Authority School Governors (WA05(19/20)) (Pages 53 - 
60) 
 

  Report by Director of Educations and Skills. 
 

The Committee is asked to approve the nominations of 
Authority School Governors as set out in the report. 

 
 12.   Appointment of Highways and Transport subgroup 

Chairman  
 

  The Committee will appoint a County Council Member to the 

position of Chairman for the Highways and Transport Subgroup. 
 

 13.   Bersted: Elbridge Avenue Proposed Parking Restrictions 

(WA06(19/20)) (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

 14.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 17 March 
2020 at a venue to be confirmed.  Members wishing to place an 
item on the agenda please notify Jack Caine on 033 02 228941 

via email: jack.caine@Westsussex.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
To: All members of the Joint Western Arun Area Committee 

 

Page 3



 

 
Filming and use of social media 

 

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting. 

 

 

Page 4



Joint Western Arun Area Committee 
 

19 June 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The Regis 
School (Main Hall), Westloats Lane, Bognor Regis, PO21 5LH. 
 

Present: 

 

Mr Edwards (Chairman) (Bersted;), Ms Flynn (Felpham;), Mrs Hall (Nyetimber;), 
Mr Oppler (Bognor Regis East;), Mr Patel (Bognor Regis West & Aldwick;), 

Mrs Pendleton (Middleton;), Mr Whittington (Fontwell;), Mr Coster, Mr Charles, 
Mr English, Mrs Hamilton, Mrs Haywood, Mr Lury, Mr Stanley, Mrs Worne, 

Mr Beaton, Mrs Richardson, Mr Robinson, Mr Knight, Mr Goodheart, 
Mr Humphris, Mrs Wild, Mr Darling and Mr Pickthall 
 

 

 
1.    Welcome  

 
1.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and 
asked Committee members and Officers to introduce themselves. The 

Chairman welcomed new Members of the Committee to the meeting who 
had been appointed following the recent election. 

 
2.    Appointments  

 

2.1 it was RESOLVED that the following appointments be made: 
 

2.2 Cllr David Edwards as the Chairman for the Joint Western Arun 
Area Committee  
 

2.3 Cllr Matthew Stanley confirmed as the Lead Member from Arun 
District Council and the Vice-Chairman for JWAAC 

 
2.4 Cllr Derek Whittington as Chairman for the Highways and 
Transport Subgroup 

 
2.5 Cllrs Hilary Flynn, Derek Whittington, Jane Hamilton, Faye 

Cutterson, Lillian Richardson and Michael Pickthall to the 
Community Initiative Fund subgroup. 
 

2.6 Cllr Lillian Richardson as the Respresentative to the 
Conservation Area Advisory Sommittee and Cllr Jayne Wilde as 

substitute representative.  
 

3.    Declarations of Interest  
 
3.1 There were none. 

 
4.    Minutes  

 
4.1 it was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 6 
February 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

5.    Urgent Matters  
 
5.1 There were none. 

 
6.    Community Policing Update  

 
6.1 The Chairman invited Inspector Daniel West to the meeting to present 
crime statistics for the area and provide an update. 

 
6.2 The following was advised: 

 
 Small increase in vehicle related crime over the year 
 Detail provide over how these figures were being mitigated. 

 Use of alternative reporting methods, such as social media. 
 REBOOT – Youth Early intervention scheme 

 Anti-social behaviour levels in the town centre. 
 The criminal act of cuckooing is still continuing to occur, however 

work is being done to combat this. 

 
6.3 In response to questions asked by the committee it was advised that: 

 
 Members of the public could contact the police via email. This 

information was available on the police website.  

 
7.    Terms of Reference  

 
7.1 The Committee noted the terms of reference that had been included 

for information within the agenda for noting. 
 

8.    Presentation on IPEH  

 
8.1 The Committee received a presentation from the Hub Systems Lead 

for Arun on the Intervention, prevention and earliest help (IPEH) project. 
The presentation included details on the following: 
 

 Poverty and Deprivation 
 Health 

 Education and Training 
 Early Help Plans 
 Centres that the service operates from 

 Continuum of need 
 Partnerships 

 Ongoing work. 
 
8.2 The Chairman thanked officers for the informative presentation  

 
9.    'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes)  

 
9.1 The Chairman invited members of the public to address the committee 
with any questions relating to matters not on the agenda. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



9.2 a member of the public raised concerns about the Eastergate bypass 

and was advised a written response would be provided. 
 
9.3 Comments were raised over the implementation of the 20mph speed 

limit in Felpham, although there were also messages of support for the 
change in the limit. 

 
9.4 Members of the committee were requested by a member of the public 
to visit their local Community interest companies to understand how they 

operate within the community, in addition to how members of the 
committee could better utilise them. 

 
10.    Highways and Transport Subgroup (WA01(19/20))  

 

10.1 The Committee received the notes of the last Highways and 
Transport Subgroup and considered the report and the following 

recommendation included:  
 

The Sub-group considered the report and recommendation from the 

Executive Director for Place and Director of Highways Transport and 
Planning. The Group supported the recommendation included and 

requested it be put forward to the Joint Western Arun Area 
Committee for consideration. It was therefore 

 

RECOMMENDED that the County Council Members of the Joint 
Western Arun Area Committee, having considered the responses to 

the formal consultation and petition, authorise the Director of 
Highways, Transport and Planning to install the scheme.  

 
10.2 The Project Manager from Place Services was invited to present the 
scheme to the committee and answer questions. There was a significant 

level of debate regarding the use of funds to install the order and the 
impact it would have. Some members considered the use of funding in this 

way was inappropriate, whereas the majority of the committee felt it was 
in the interest of safety to the residents. 
 

10.3 The Committee discussed the merits of the Traffic Regulation Order 
and agreed that it was necessary for the interest of safety of residents to 

install the scheme. It was therefore 
 
10.4 RESOLVED that the County Council Members of the Joint Western 

Arun Area Committee, having considered the responses to the formal 
consultation and petition, authorise the Director of Highways, Transport 

and Planning to install the scheme detailed in the report. 
 
 

11.    Community Initiative Funding (WA02(19/20))  
 

11.1 At its meeting on the 19 June 2019 the Joint Western Arun Area 
Committee considered applications to the Community Initiative Fund. 
 

11.2 The Committee considered each application on its merits and it was 
RESOLVED that the following pledges be approved: 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



341/JWAAC – Just Different, Click for Change, up to £500.00 towards the 

cost of producing and editing a promotional video of a disabled presenter 
education primary school children 
 

342/JWAAC – Bognorphenia, Our Generation Young People’s Day, Up to 
£2,500 toward security and marquee hire/purchase costs for a two day 

volunteer led performing arts event 
 
349/JWAAC – Radio Respect CIC, Radio Respect CIC on FM, up to £5,000 

toward purchasing and updating studio equipment and applying for a 
community license. 

 
363/JWAAC – Community Play Centre @ Walberton, Community Play 
Centre all-weather garden, up to £1,000 toward resurfacing the soft play 

area and laying rubber mulch to patio 
 

371/JWAAC – Bognor Regis Town Youth Football Club, Bognor Youth FC 
goes for goals, up to £1,000 toward purchasing a pair of portable goals. 
 

12.    Community Initiative Fund - Microfund  
 

12.1 The Committee noted the decision taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Safer, Stronger Communities regarding the Microfund. 
 

13.    Arun Growth Programme Update  
 

13.1 The Committee noted the update included in the agenda papers. 
 

14.    Authority School Governors  
 
14.1 The Committee noted the existing vacancy listed in the agenda 

papers. 
 

15.    Items raised by Parish and Town Councils  
 
15.1 The Committee discussed the work of JWAAC and possible future 

items for discussion. 
 

15.2 It was requested that Bognor Town Regeneration be added to an 
agenda for a future meeting. 
 

16.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

15.1 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27 November 2019 at 
a venue to be confirmed.  
 

 
 

 
Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 10.00 pm 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



A259 Bognor Regis to Littlehampton Feasibility Study 

 

The A259 Bognor Regis to Littlehampton corridor was recently identified as a priority for 

investment in the County Council’s Strategic Transport Investment Programme.  This 

corridor joins other previously identified priorities such as A284, A29 and other sections 

of A259 that are now major schemes programmed for delivery.   

 

The corridor has been identified as a priority due to the cumulative impacts arising from 

development of sites allocated in the Arun Local Plan 2018, existing congestion and 

safety concerns.  Some of the development sites have been granted planning permission 

and others are expected to come forward in the next five years.   

 

The first stage of work will be a Feasibility Study that will consider these issues and a full 

range of options between the junctions of the A259 with B2259 Flansham in the west 

and the proposed A284 Lyminster Bypass in the east.  The options to be explored include 

sustainable transport infrastructure that could help to mitigate development and benefit 

the wider community as part of a comprehensive package of improvements to the 

corridor.  

 

Transport for the South East has identified the corridor as one of its priorities for Major 

Road Network (MRN) funding in the 2020-25 period.  The funding will be subject to 

potential solutions being buildable and providing good value for money, through an 

evidence-based Business Case.  Due to the need to undertake design, business case, 

consultation and all necessary statutory processes, it is likely to be several years before 

improvements are delivered. 

 

The Feasibility Study is expected to be complete in Spring 2020.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Ref No: 

(WA03(19/20)) 

Joint Western Arun Area Committee 

 
27 November 2019 

 

Key Decision: 

No 

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Order Requests 

Received between July 2018 and July 2019 

 

Part I  

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and 

Head of Highways Operations 
 

Electoral 

Divisions: 
All in CLC area 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000 

to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).  
More complex TROs are considered for progression as a Community Highways 
Scheme and so fall outside the process. 

 
The TRO Requests received between July 2018 and July 2019 have been 

assessed and scored and the results are attached for the CLC to consider and 
prioritise in line with the Cabinet Member Report for Traffic Regulation Orders – 
Assessment and Implementation Process for progression in the 2019/20 works 

programme. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to progress up to the 

allocated resource as detailed in 2.4 below for the highest scoring TROs from the 
list attached at Appendix A, subject to any adjustments made at the meeting. 

 
Proposals 

 
1. Background and Context  
 

1.1 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are legal orders that support enforceable 
restrictions and movements on the public highway. For the purposes of this 

report the term TRO includes speed limits, parking controls, and moving 
offences such
[...]
e process of choosing the forthcoming CLC TRO priorities. Any 
schemes formally proposed will be have further appropriate considerations 
with regards to crime and disorder, which will include consultation with the 

police and other key stakeholders. 
  

10. Human Rights Act Implications  
 

10.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications associated with the process of 
choosing the forthcoming CLC TRO priorities. 

 
  

 Matt Davey      Michele Hulme  

Director of Highways & Transport Head of Highway Operations  
  

    

Contact: Area Highway Manager 
 

 
Appendices  
 

Appendix A – CLC TRO Priority List  
  

Background Papers 
 
 

 

Cabinet Member Report – TRO Assessment 
 
 

 
 

 http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf 
 

Cabinet Member Report – TRO Prioritisation 
 

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=717

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf


 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
JOINT WEST ARUN 

 

Confirm 
Enquiry 

Number 

Division Parish 
Dominant 

Road Name 

Local 

Member 

TRO Type                                                                                                                                                  

Parking / 
Speed 

Limit / 
Moving 

Summary 

Approx 
Cost 

(implement
ation only) 

Score 

M3004802 Bersted 
Bognor 
Regis 

Westloats 
Lane 

David 
Edwards 

Parking 
Issue 

Request for junction protection £170 16 

The CLC can only select requests that score 10 or above. 

M3006547 Bognor 

Regis 
West & 

Aldwick 

Bognor 

Regis & 
Aldwick 

Marine Drive 

West 

Ashvin 

Patel 

Parking 

Issue 

Request to prohibit overnight 

camper van parking 

£1,328 6 

 

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 9



Joint Western Arun Area Committee 

 

Ref: (WA04(19/20)) 

Community Initiative Funding  

 

Key Decision: 

No 

27 November 2019 
 

Part I 
 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Electoral Divisions: 
All in JWAAC area 

 

Recommendation
[...]

any equality implications arising from the bid or the way the money is to 
be used if any are indicated in the information provided. 

 
8. Social Value 

 

8.1 The Community Initiative Fund’s eligibility criteria requires applicants to 
explain how their project will support one or more of the County Council’s 

priorities as set out in The West Sussex Plan. 
 

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

  
9.1 The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit 

the community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to 
reduce crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

  
10. Human Rights Act Implications 

 
10.1 The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act 

have been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but 

none of significance emerges. 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance                            
 

Contact: Jack Caine, Democratic Services Officer – 033 022 28941 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Current pitches for consideration by the Committee 
Appendix B - Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/


Background Papers:  
West Sussex Crowd pitches - www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk  

Decision SSC8 18/19 -  

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494  

Decision SSC02 19/20 - 
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611  

Page 22

Agenda Item 10

http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611


Current pitches for consideration by the Committee 
 

West Sussex Crowd 
 

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting: 
 

Actively Fundraising –  
 

 402/JWAAC – EcoSwap, ‘EcoSwap community workshops’, 
£5,907.00 – towards delivering inter-generational workshops 
teaching residents sustainable skills through making, mending and 

re-purposing. 
https://www.spacehive.com/ecoswap-community-workshops  

 
416/JWAAC – Bognor Regis Baptist Church, ‘Bognor Church toilet 
facilities’, £11,066.00 – towards installing a disabled toilet and 

improving baby change facilities. 
https://www.spacehive.com/shorecommunitytoilets  

 
 445/JWAAC – Frame of Mind CIC, ‘Picturing a brighter future’, 

£12,684.00 – towards the cost of purchasing picture framing 
materials to deliver vocational training to isolated adults. 
https://www.spacehive.com/picturing-a-brighter-future  

 
 446/JWAAC – Radio Respect CIC, ‘Radio Respect dedicated to 

mental health’, £4,979.00 - Towards purchasing new radio studio 
equipment and train volunteers how to use.  
https://www.spacehive.com/radio-respect-dedicated-to-mental-

health  
 

Micro Fund 
 

The following project has applied to the Micro Fund since the last meeting: 

 447/JWAAC – Men’s Shed Allotments, ‘Bognor Regis Men’s Shed’, 

£749.42 - towards purchasing eight wooden potting sheds and 

other materials for the group's two double allotment plots at 

Chichester Road Allotment site.  

 

 448/JWAAC – Regis Primary Care Network Community Board, 

‘Bognor Health & Wellbeing Fun Day’, £725.00 – towards the cost 

of event marketing and publicity plus hiring four community music 

groups. 

 

 457/JWAAC – Making Theatre Gaining Skills CIF, ‘Sound 

equipment for Bognor Institute of Laughter’, £448.00 – towards 

purchasing a portable PA system and two speaker stands for pop-

up comedy events at various locations across Bognor Regis. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10

https://www.spacehive.com/ecoswap-community-workshops
https://www.spacehive.com/shorecommunitytoilets
https://www.spacehive.com/picturing-a-brighter-future
https://www.spacehive.com/radio-respect-dedicated-to-mental-health
https://www.spacehive.com/radio-respect-dedicated-to-mental-health


This pa
[...]
ls 

 

Nominations for Reappointment: 

 

Eastergate C.E. Primary School  

Mrs Hedda Wells for a further four year term 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Authority Governor Vacancies for Joint Western County Local Committee Area 

 

School Division Division Member 
Vacant 
From 

Current Status Chairman Head 

Rose Green Infant School Nyetimber Dawn Hall Nov-17 Outstanding B Lander/ S Francis Julie Holloway 

South Bersted C.E. Primary School Bognor Regis East Francis Oppler Jan-20 Resigning at end of 
term 

Vacant Noel Goodwin 

 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Joint Western Arun County Local Committee  
 

Ref No: 
(WA06(19/20)) 

November 2019 

 

Key Decision: 

 

Bersted: Elbridge Avenue Proposed Parking 

Restrictions 
 

Part I 

 

Report by Director of Highways & Transport 

 

Electoral 

Division: 
Bersted 
 

 

 

Summary  

A Traffic Regulation Order has been advertised to prohibit parking 
on two roundabout features on Elbridge Avenue.   22 Objections to 

the proposal were received. 
 

Recommendation 
That the Joint Western Arun County Local Committee, having considered the 
objections to the proposal, authorises the Director of Law & Assurance to make the 

Order as advertised and for the proposed restrictions to be implemented. 
 

 
Proposal  
 
1. Background and Context  

 
1.1 Elbridge Avenue is one of two roads providing access into the Willows Edge 

development in Bersted, which when complete will provide 800 homes, a 
community centre and a primary school.  Elbridge Avenue has two 
roundabout features towards the western end of the road.   

 
1.2 The first roundabout, at its junction with Merston Place and Pennicott Road, 

is surrounded by a wide block paved area which is intended to provide an 
open area and footway but has become used habitually for additional parking 
for adjacent properties. 

 
1.3 The second roundabout, at its j
[...]
 living in the house each has a car and there is very little parking 
available.  Restrictions will move parking to side roads where parking will cause access 
difficulties.  Second roundabout may need restrictions but the first one should be left as it is. 

Resident of Elbridge Avenue: There is not enough available parking on the estate and 
restricting the roundabout will make this worse. 

Respondent has no driveway and 2 young children.  Restrictions would force them to park a 
considerable distance away and may need them to cross a busy road to get to their home.  

This is a massive safety issue. 
In 5 years has never seen obstruction to refuse lorries or deliveries.   

Resident of Elbridge Avenue: Objects to proposal. 

Resident of Elbridge Avenue: Objects to whole proposal but particularly the lines on the first 

roundabout.  This has an off road area for parking and cars there cause no obstruction to 
large vehicles or pedestrians. 
Parking on the estate is already difficult and restrictions will make this worse. 

If restrictions are needed, alternative parking must be provided. 
By reducing parking there will be an abandonment of the area and reduction in house prices.  

With high council tax people will no longer be willing to move to the area.  The estate should 
be made as accessible as possible. 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Community Policing Update
	7 Bognor Regis to Littlehampton - A259 - Feasibility study
	9 Traffic Regulation Order Prioritising (WA03(19/20))
	10 Community Initiative Funding (WA04(19/20))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	402JWAAC - EcoSwap community workshops - Fundraising Stage
	416JWAAC - Bognor Church toilet facilities - Fundraising Stage
	445JWAAC - Picturing a brighter future - Fundraising Stage
	446JWAAC - Radio Respect dedicated to mental health - Fundraising Stage
	Micro Fund - Background Papers
	Micro Fund - Background Papers
	micro_fund_application_form (005)
	Micro Fund application Regis Community Board Regis PCN V1a updated issued
	WSCC Micro Fund app Nov 2019 (003)

	WSCC Micro Fund app Nov 2019 (003)


	11 Authority School Governors (WA05(19/20))
	27.11.19 Joint Western Arun LA Governor Report Appendix A
	27.11.19 Joint Western Arun LA Governor Report Template - Appendix B

	13 Bersted: Elbridge Avenue Proposed Parking Restrictions (WA06(19/20))
	Elbridge TRO appendix A
	e_arunsu9101sen
	p_arunsu9101sen

	Elbridge TRO appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Western Arun Area Committee 
 

27 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The 
Regis School (Main Hall), Westloats Lane, Bognor Regis, PO21 5LH. 
 

Present: 

 

Mr Edwards (Chairman) (Bersted;), Ms Flynn (Felpham;), Mrs Hall (Nyetimber;), 
Mr Oppler (Bognor Regis East;), Mr Patel (Bognor Regis West & Aldwick;), 

Mrs Pendleton (Middleton;), Mr Whittington (Fontwell;), Mr Coster, Mr Charles, 
Mr English, Mrs Hamilton, Mrs Haywood, Mr Lury, Mr Stanley, Mrs Worne, 

Mr Beaton, Mrs Richardson, Mr Robinson, Mr Knight, Mr Goodheart and 
Mr Humphris 
 

 

 
17.    Welcome  

 
17.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public and the Committee 
to the meeting and asked officers and members to introduce themselves. 

 
18.    Declarations of Interest  

 
18.1 There were none. 
 

19.    Minutes  
 

19.1 RESOLVED That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20.    Urgent Matters  
 

20.1 There were none. 
 

21.    'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes)  

 
21.1 The Chairman invited members of the public to address the 

committee and ask questions on matters not already on the agenda. In 
response to questions the following information was provided. 
 

21.2 Willows edge – The area Highways manager advised that this part of 
the highway was not an adopted highway. If it was adopted a safety audit 

would be completed.  
 

21.3 Comments and concerns were raised over Council expenditure of 
£400,000 spent for the annual staff conference and the separate purchase 
of a drone located at County Hall. It was asked if Parish Councils were 

expected to pay for these. It was advised they were not. 
 

 
 
 

22.    Community Policing Update  



 

22.1 A written update was provided to the committee as police 
representatives were unable to attend on the evening. It was noted that 
there had been an average of 10% increase in crime rates across the 

area. 
 

22.2 Members also noted that Aldwick East & West Should be separated 
and Felpham should be listed as two separate wards. Members were 
encouraged to provide written questions ahead of the meeting to 

Democratic Services if they had any in depth questions to ask. 
 

23.    Bognor Regis to Littlehampton - A259 - Feasibility study  
 
23.1 The Area Highways Manager provided an update to the Committee on 

the Bognor Regis Feasability study on the A259. It was commented that it 
was very important for all tiers of Government to be involved in the study 

and the County Council would accept comments and questions from them 
regarding the study. 
 

23.2 It was requested that an item be put forward to the H7T Subgroup on 
the matter to be discussed, to then be forwarded to the Joint area 

committee at a later date. 
 

24.    Highways and Transport Subgroup notes  

 
24.1 The Committee received the written notes from the Highways and 

transport sub group and considered the recommendations included under 
the relevant agenda item. 

 
25.    Traffic Regulation Order Prioritising (WA03(19/20))  

 

25.1 The Committee considered the written report by the Director of 
Highways and Transport and Head of Highways Operations and the 

recommendation from the Highways and Transport Subgroup. 
 
25.2 The Committee reviewed the Traffic Regulation Order included in the 

report at Appendix A and RESOLVED that the following Traffic Regulation 
Order be progressed as a priority: 

 
 M3004802 – Westlands Lane – Request for junction protection 

 

The call in deadline for this decision is 5 December 2019. 
 

26.    Community Initiative Funding (WA04(19/20))  
 
26.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 

Law and Assurance. The Committee considered each application 
individually and on its merots. The County Council Members of the 

Committee RESOLVED that the following pledges be approved: 
 

a) 402/JWAAC – EcoSwap, ‘EcoSwap community workshops’, up to 

£1,000– towards delivering inter-generational workshops teaching 
residents sustainable skills through making, mending and re-

purposing.  



 

The following application be deferred: 
 

b) 416/JWAAC – Bognor Regis Baptist Church, ‘Bognor Church toilet 

facilities’ – to allow evidence of community support. 
 

the following applications to be rejected: 
 

c) 445/JWAAC – Frame of Mind CIC, ‘Picturing a brighter future’ – as 

there was no evidence of member support or engagement 
  

d) 446/JWAAC – Radio Respect CIC, ‘Radio Respect dedicated to 
mental health’ – as there was no evidence of member support or 
engagement. 

 
the following Microfund applications be approved: 

 
e) 447/JWAAC – Men’s Shed Allotments, ‘Bognor Regis Men’s Shed’, 

£749.42 - towards purchasing eight wooden potting sheds and 

other materials for the group's two double allotment plots at 
Chichester Road Allotment site. 

 
f) 448/JWAAC – Regis Primary Care Network Community Board, 

‘Bognor Health & Wellbeing Fun Day’, £725.00 – towards the cost 

of event marketing and publicity plus hiring four community music 
groups. 

 
And the following Microfund application be rejected. 

 
g) 457/JWAAC – Making Theatre Gaining Skills CIF, ‘Sound equipment 

for Bognor Institute of Laughter’ - as there was no evidence of 

member support or engagement. 
 

The call in deadline for this decision is 5 December 2019. 
 

27.    Authority School Governors (WA05(19/20))  

 
27.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 

Education and Skills and the recommendation included in the report. It 
was RESOLVED that the following Nomination for Local Authority Governor 
reappointment be approved: 

 
Mrs Hedda Wells to Eastergate C.E Primary School for a further four year 

term. 
 
The call in deadline for this decision is 5 December 2019. 

 
28.    Appointment of Highways and Transport subgroup Chairman  

 
28.1 The Committee were notified that the previous Chairman of the H&T 
subgroup had resigned and a new Chairman would need to be appointed 

from County Members for the remainder of the year. 
 



28.2 It was RESOLVED that Cllr Ashvin Patel be appointed as Chairman of 

the Highways and Transport Subgroup. 
 

29.    Bersted: Elbridge Avenue Proposed Parking Restrictions 

(WA06(19/20))  
 

29.1 The Committee received a written report by the Director of Highways 
and Transport and the recommendation from the Highways and Transport 
Subgroup. 

 
29.2 The Committee considered the order and the views raised by 

members of the committee. The County Council Members of the 
Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

29.3 Having considered the objections to the proposal, the County Council 
Members authorise the Director of Law and Assurance to make the order 

as advertised and for the proposed restrictions to be implemented. 
 
The call in deadline for this decision is 5 December 2019. 

 
30.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
30.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Joint Western Arun 
area Committee would take place on the 11 March 2020 at the Regis 

School in Bognor Regis, starting from 7pm. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 8.43 pm 
 


